A Special Session Meeting was called by the Town Board of the Town of Orchard Park, Erie County, New York, held at the Orchard Park Municipal Center, S4295 South Buffalo Street, Orchard Park, New York on the 12th day of February 2025 at 7:01 P.M. (local time)

Present: Eugene Majchrzak Supervisor

Julia Mombrea Councilmember
Joseph Liberti Councilmember
John M. Mariano Councilmember
Scott Honer Councilmember
Tim Gallagher Town Attorney

MOTION MADE BY SUPERVISOR MAJCHRZAK to go into Special Meeting, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER LIBERTI, WITH UNANIMOUS APPROVAL, THE MOTION WAS ADOPTED.

The Original Resolution was read into the record by SUPERVISOR MAJCHRZAK & then amendments were read into the record by COUNCILMAN MARIANO:

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does herby approve, effective immediately that the exempt salary of the Chief of Police shall be 57% higher than the highest base salary of a police/patrol officer in the Town of Orchard Park Police Department, and be it further;

RESOLVED, for all other benefits: Holidays, vacation, personal leave, clothing allowance, longevity, life insurance, medical and dental contributions etc., the Chief of Police will receive to the same extent and with the same conditions as received by a command officer pursuant to the current Town of Orchard Park Command Officers Association Collective Bargaining Agreement; and be it further;

RESOLVED, that the Chief of Police will receive longevity at 7%, and be it further;

RESOLVED, that the Chief of Police will receive any future benefits negotiated between the Town of Orchard Park Police Command Officers Association.

THE MOTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR MAJCHRZAK, WHO MOVED FOR ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER LIBERTI, Town Attorney Tim Gallagher called for a Roll Call vote:

Councilmember: MARIANO Aye
Councilmember: MOMBREA Nay
Councilmember: HONER Aye
Councilmember: LIBERTI Aye
Supervisor: MAJCHRZAK Nay

With a Thee(3) to Two (2) vote THE MOTION WAS ADOPTED.

at 7:06 P.M. a motion was made by SUPERVISOR MAJCHRZAK, to end the Special Session seconded by COUNCILMAN MARIANO, with unanimous approval the Special Session was closed.

Respectfully submitted,

Tim Gallagher, Town Attorney